ORIGINAL

FILED SID J. WHITE

EDS:lam 02/01/99 BL-21706-PK

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLEAR CONTROL CONTROL

SUPREME CT. CASE NO.: 93,038

4TH DCA CASE NOS.: 96-2481 96-2958, 96-2964 & 97-0223

L.T. CASE NO.: 90-20360-14

Florida Bar #710482

MICHAEL JON DiPIETRO and MYRA DiPIETRO, a/k/a MYRA BELLIO, a/k/a MYRA J. CHANDLER a/k/a MYRA LaPOINT, a/k/a MYRA NO LAST NAME, a/k/a MYRA,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID GRIEFER and ANN GRIEFER, his wife, as Guardians of the Person and Property of LAUREL B. GRIEFER, an Incompetent,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF ON REVIEW AND ANSWER BRIEF ON CROSS-REVIEW

ON REVIEW FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

Edward D. Schuster, Esq.
Paula C. Kessler, Esq.
Raymond O. Holton, Esq.
KESSLER, MASSEY, CATRI,
HOLTON & KESSLER, P.A.
NationsBank Tower, 17th Floor
One Financial Plaza
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394
(954) 463-8593

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii-v
PREFACE	vi
ARGUMENT	1-12
ISSUE I	1-7
THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED REVERSIBLY BY DETERMINING THAT THE GRIEFERS ARE ENTITLED TO PREJUDGMENT INTEREST IN THIS PERSONAL INJURY CASE BY FINDING THAT THE DAMAGES WERE LIQUIDATED BY THE JURY IN THE FIRST TRIAL IN 1991.	
ISSUE II	7-11
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY PRECLUDED DR. SNYDER FROM TESTIFYING IN THE PLAINTIFFS' CASE-IN-CHIEF; AND THE FOURTH DISTRICT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN DETERMINING THAT THE TRIAL JUDGE ABUSED HIS DISCRETION.	
ISSUE III	11-12
NEITHER DR. SNYDER'S NOR DR. FOGERTY'S TESTIMONY IS ADMISSIBLE AS REBUTTAL EVIDENCE AND THE FOURTH DISTRICT ERRED IN REVERSING ON THIS GROUND.	
ARGUMENT TO ISSUE RAISED ON CROSS-PETITION	13-18
ISSUE IV	13-18
A NEW TRIAL WAS REQUIRED WHEN THE PRESIDING JUDGE RECUSED HIMSELF FOR HIS PREJUDICIAL CONDUCT DURING THE JURY TRIAL, AND IT WAS ERROR FOR THE SUCCESSOR JUDGE TO DENY POSTTRIAL MOTIONS AND ENTER A FINAL JUDGMENT BASED ON EVIDENCE HE NEVER HEARD.	
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Alvarado v. Rice</u> 614 So.2d 498 (Fla. 1992)	1,6
American Fire and Casualty Co. v. Tillberg 199 So.2d 782, 785 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1967)	15
Anders v. Anders 376 So.2d 439 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	15
Argonaut Insurance Company v. May Plumbing Company 474 So.2d 212, 214 n. 1 (Fla. 1985)	2
Asian Imports, Inc. v. Pepe 633 So.2d 551 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	2
Beattie v. Beattie 536 So.2d 1078 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	15
Bergen Brunswig Corporation v. State Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services 415 So.2d 765 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) rev. den. 426 So.2d 25 (Fla. 1983)	2,3,4
Binger v. King Pest Control 401 So.2d 1310 (Fla. 1981)	8,9,11
Broward County v. Mitten 421 So.2d 814, 815 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	15
Colwell v. Mentzer Investments, Inc. 1998 WL 177699 (Colo. App.)	5
<u>Devolder v. Sandage</u> 575 So.2d 312, 313 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	6
<u>Dober v. Worrell</u> 401 So.2d 1322 (Fla. 1981)	18
<u>Driscoll v. Morris</u> 114 So.2d 314, 315 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1959)	11
Easkold v. Rhodes 632 So.2d 146, 147 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	1
Everglade Cypress Company v. Tunnicliffe 107 Fla. 675, 148 So. 192 (1933)	3
Fischer v. Knuck 497 So 2d 240 243 (Fla. 1986)	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

Florida Marine Enterprises v. Bailey 632 So.2d 649, 651 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) rev. den. 641 So.2d 345 (Fla. 1994)	9
Groover v. Walker 88 So.2d 312, 313 (Fla. 1956)	15
Grau v. Branham 626 So.2d 1059, 1061 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993	9
<u>In Re: I. V. M.</u> 45 F. 3d 641, 643 (2d Cir. 1995)	18
Jackson Grain Company v. Hoskins 75 So.2d 306, 310 (Fla. 1954)	6
<pre>Keller Industries v. Volk 657 So.2d 1200 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) rev. den. 666 So.2d 146 (Fla. 1995)</pre>	9,10
<u>Lawrence v. Florida East Coast Railway</u> 346 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1977)	8
<u>Leibovit v. Garfunkel</u> 68 Fla. 463, 67 So. 98, 99 (1914)	14
Michaud Berger v. Hurley 607 So.2d 441, 445 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	17
Natemen v. Greenbaum 582 So.2d 643 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	17
Newman v. Eade 627 So.2d 116 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	17
Ocean Trail Unit Owners Association v. Meade 650 So.2d 4, 6 (Fla. 1995)	8
Otis Elevator Company v. Gerstein 612 So.2d 659, 660 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1993)	14
Palm Beach County School Board v. Montgomery 641 So.2d 183 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	4
<u>Parker v. Brinson</u> 78 So.2d 873, 874-875 (Fla. 1955)	6
Raymond, James and Associates, Inc. v. Zumstorchen Investment, Ltd. 488 So.2d 843, 845 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1986)	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

Reilly v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority 489 A.2d 1291, 1300 (Pa. 1985)	18
Rockman v. Barnes 672 So.2d 890, 891 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	1
<u>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Polchinski</u> 636 So.2d 1369, 1371 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	14
Sheldon v. Tiernan 147 So.2d 593 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962)	6
Sikes v. Seaboard Coastline Railroad 429 So.2d 1216 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	17
Smith v. Dunning 467 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	1
Tech Corp. v. Permutit Company 321 So.2d 562 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	3,4
The General Hospital of Greater Miami, Inc. v. Gager 160 So.2d 749, 751 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1964)	14
<pre>United States v. Brinkworth 68 F. 3d 633, 639 (2d Cir. 1995)</pre>	18
Valdez v. Chief Judge of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida 640 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1994)	15
Zanoletti v. Norle Properties Corp. 688 So.2d 952 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	12
Zorn v. Britton 120 Fla. 304, 307, 162 So. 879, 880-881 (1935)	5
Other Sources	
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.120	13
Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.160	16
Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.160(e)	17
Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.160(f)	16
